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Quick Start Guide EN

Charge the Wireless Sensors for minimum 8 hours before use.

To Turn ON the device remove both Wireless Sensors from Docking station.

Launch the CookPerfect App and select connection type. CookPerfect Wireless supports both Bluetooth and Wi-Fi.
Using Wi-Fi - ONLY 2.4GHz Network is supported!

Enable ”2 Sensors” under ”settings” in the app and go back to the front screen within the App. After a short while (up to 30 sec.)  
temperature of Sensors 1 and 2 are displayed.

Oplad de trådløse sensorer i mindst 8 timer før brug.

For at tænde enheden skal du fjerne begge trådløse sensorer fra dockingstationen.

Åbn CookPerfect App, og vælg forbindelsestype. CookPerfect Wireless understøtter både Bluetooth og Wi-Fi.
Brug af Wi-Fi - KUN 2,4GHz netværk er understøttet!

Aktivér ”2 sensorer” under ”indstillinger” i appen, og gå tilbage til frontskærmen i appen. Efter kort tid (op til 30 sek.)  
vises temperaturen for sensor 1 og 2.

Lataa langattomia antureita vähintään kahdeksan (8) tuntia ennen käyttöä.

Kun haluat käynnistää laitteen, irrota molemmat langattomat anturit telakointiasemasta.

Avaa CookPerfect-sovellus ja valitse yhteyden tyyppi. CookPerfect Wireless tukee sekä Bluetoothia että wifiä.
Wifi-yhteys tukee vain 2,4 GHz:n taajuutta.

Aktivoi sovelluksen asetuksissa kohta ”2 Sensors”, ja palaa sitten sovelluksen aloitussivulle. Hetken kuluttua (korkeintaan 30 s)  
antureiden 1 ja 2 lämpötilat näytetään sovelluksessa.

Lad de trådløse sensorene i minimum 8 timer før bruk.

For å slå på enheten må du fjerne begge trådløse sensorer fra dokkingstasjonen.

Åpne CookPerfeckt-appen og velg tilkoblingstype. CookPerfect Wireless støtter både Bluetooth og Wi-Fi.
Bruk av Wi-Fi – KUN 2,4GHz-nettverk støttes!

Aktiver «2 sensorer» under «innstillinger» i appen og gå tilbake til startskjermen i appen. Etter kort tid (opptil 30 sek.)  
vises temperaturen for sensor 1 og 2.

Ladda de trådlösa sensorerna i minst 8 timmar före användning.

Avlägsna båda de trådlösa sensorerna från dockningsstationen för att slå PÅ apparaten.

Starta CookPerfect-appen och välj anslutningstyp. CookPerfect Wireless har stöd för både Bluetooth och wifi.
Vid användning av wifi stöds ENDAST nätverk på 2,4 GHz!

Aktivera ”2 sensorer” under ”Inställningar” i appen och gå tillbaka till startskärmen i appen. Efter en kort stund (upp till 30 sek.)  
visas temperaturen för sensorerna 1 och 2.

Quick Start DK

Opladning:
Wi-Fi- og Bluetooth LED’er er slukket, når sensoren oplader. Hvis 
Wi-Fi-LED’en blinker, når der er sensorer placeret i dockingstationen, 
skal du sørge for, at metalringene er rene og har korrekt kontakt til 
magneterne. Dockingstationen er genopladelig, brug USB-kablet til 
at genoplade batteriet.

Under brug:
Sensoren skal altid være indsat forbi sikkerhedsmærket.

Efter brug:
Sørg for, at metalringen (punkt A) og nålen (punkt B) er rene før 
opladning.

LED-statusindikator.
Wi-Fi-LED’en blinker, når dockingstationen er tændt. Bluetooth- 
LED’en lyser konstant blåt, når forbindelsen til sensoren er oprettet. 
Wi-Fi-LED’en lyser konstant grønt, når forbindelsen til et lokalt 
netværk er oprettet.
Grøn USB-C-LED: Dockingstationen oplader. Rød USB-C-LED: 
Dockingstationen har lav batteristrøm.

Bemærk:
For at nulstille placeres sensorer i dockingstationen, indtil alle lys er 
slukket.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger:
Apparatet må ikke bruges af børn under 15 år eller personer med 
nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, medmindre de er under opsyn eller har fået 
instruktioner. Børn skal overvåges og instrueres i ikke at lege med 
apparatet. Brug kun Witt CookPerfect Wireless til den tilsigtede brug. 
Witt CookPerfect Wireless er designet til tilberedelse af kød.
Sørg for at stikke nålen langt ind i kødet, så elektronikken ikke bliver 
beskadiget af den høje lufttemperatur. Efter brug kan sensoren være 
meget varm - brug beskyttelseshandsker til at fjerne sensoren. 

Sørg altid for, at sensoren er tør før opladning. Dockingstationen MÅ 
IKKE NEDSÆNKES i vand eller andre væsker. Dockingstationen og 
sensoren MÅ IKKE kommes i mikroovn. Maks. indvendig temperatur 
for sensoren er 100°C Maks. omgivende temperatur for sensoren 
er 300°C Temperaturer over disse grænser kan skade sensoren. 
Dockingstationens maks. temperatur er 35°C, også under opladning. 
Opbevar Witt CookPerfect Wireless på et tørt sted.

Drift er underlagt de følgende to betingelser:
(1) dette produkt må ikke forårsage interferens, og (2) dette product 
skal acceptere enhver interferens, herunder interferens, der kan 
forårsage uønsket funktion for produktet.

EU- og FDA-overensstemmelseserklæring
Witt Danmark A/S bekræfter hermed, at følgende ekstraudstyr 
overholder alle permanente og væsentlige krav som ifølge EU-direktiv 
2014/53, forordning 1935/2004 og endvidere overholder regler fra 
den amerikanske Food and Drug Administration.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400Danmark.

Overensstemmelseserklæring*1

Denne overensstemmelseserklæring er udarbejdet af producenten, 
Witt Hvidevarer A/S, og dækker de produkter, hvis modelidenti-
fikationsnummer ses på titelsiden af denne brochure. Den fulde 
overensstemmelseserklæring i henhold til UK Statutory Instrument 
1007/2003 kan findes online på cookperfect.witt.dk. Witt Danmark 
A/S anser sig for at have overholdt bestemmelsen i ETSI EN 303645 
v.2.1.1, som nærmere beskrevet i den fuldstændige overensstem-
melseserklæring.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 1044, 800 State Route 
11, Champlain, NY 12919, USA. Witt UK & Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery 
House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, GU23 7EF. www.witt.
dk. *1 Gælder for Storbritannien.

Modelnavn: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Produkttype: Intelligent kødtermometer

Anvendte standarder i henhold til det tilsvarende EU-direktiv:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479,  
EN62368, EN300328, IEC62321

Lading:
LED-indikatorene for Wi-Fi og Bluetooth er slått av når sensoren 
lader. Hvis Wi-Fi-indikatoren blinker når en sensor er plassert i 
dokkingstasjonen, sørg for at metallringene er rene og har korrekt 
kontakt til magnetene. Dokkingstasjonen kan lades, bruk USB-kabel 
for å lade batteriet.

Ved bruk:
Sensoren må alltid være satt inn forbi sikkerhetsmerket.

Etter bruk:
Sørg for at metallringen ((punkt A) og nålen (punkt B) er rene før 
lading.

LED-statusindikator.
LED-indikatoren for Wi-Fi blinker når dokkingstasjonen er på. 
LED-indikatoren for Bluetooth lyser konstant blått når tilkoblingen til 
sensoren er opprettet. LED-indikatoren for Wi-Fi er konstant grønn 
når tilkoblingen til lokalt nettverk er opprettet.
Grønn USB-C-LED: Dokkingstasjonen lader. Rød USB-C-LED:  
Dokkingstasjonen har lavt batteri.

Merk:
For å nullstille plasseres sensorer i dokkingstasjonen til alle lys er 
slukket.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger:
Apparatet kan ikke brukes av barn under 15 år eller av personer  
med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental funksjonsevne eller med 
manglende erfaring og kunnskap med mindre de har fått grundig 
 informasjon og opplæring. Barn bør holdes under oppsyn og 
instrueres i å ikke leke med apparatet. Witt CookPerfect Wireless 
skal kun brukes som tiltenkt. Witt CookPerfect Wireless er utviklet til 
tilberedning av kjøtt.
Sørg for å plassere nålen dypt ned i kjøttet, slik at elektronikken ikke 
skades av den høye lufttemperaturen. Etter bruk kan sensoren være 
svært varm. Bruk beskyttelseshansker for å fjerne sensoren. 

Sørg alltid for at sensoren er helt tørr før den lades. IKKE nedsenk 
dokkingstasjonen i vann eller annen væske. IKKE sett dokking- 
stasjonen eller sensoren i en mikrobølgeovn. Maks. innvendig  
temperatur for sensoren er 100 °C. Maks. omgivende temperatur  
for sensoren er 300 °C. Temperaturer over disse grensene kan skade 
sensoren. Dokkingstasjonens maksimale temperatur er 35 °C, også 
under lading. Oppbevar Witt CookPerfect Wireless på et tørt sted.

Drift er underlagt følgende to betingelser:
(1) dette produktet må ikke forårsake interferens, og (2) dette  
produktet må akseptere enhver interferens, herunder interferens  
som kan forårsake uønsket funksjon for produktet.

EU- og FDA-samsvarserklæring:
Witt Danmark A/S bekrefter herved at følgende tilbehør oppfyller alle 
permanente og grunnleggende krav i henhold til EU-direktiv 2014/53. 
1935/2004 samt FDA-forskriftene.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S, Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400, Danmark.

Samsvarserklæring*1

Denne samsvarserklæringen er utarbeidet av produsenten, Witt 
Hvidevarer A/S, og dekker produktene hvis modellidentifikasjons-
gruppe vises på tittelsiden til dette heftet. Hele samsvarserklæringen 
i henhold til UK Statutory Instrument 1007/2003 kan finnes på nettet 
på cookperfect.witt.dk Witt Danmark A/S anser at de har overholdt 
bestemmelsen i ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1 som beskrevet i den  
fullstendige samsvarserklæringen.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 1044, 
800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, USA. Witt UK & Ireland 
Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, GU23 
7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Gyldig for Storbritannia.

Modellnavn: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Produkttype: Intelligent termometer for kjøtt

Anvendte standarder i henhold til tilsvarende EU-direktiv:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479, EN62368, EN300328, 
IEC62321

Laddning:
LED-lamporna för wifi och Bluetooth är avstängda när sensorn 
laddas. Om LED-lampan för wifi blinkar när sensorerna placeras 
i dockningsstationen ska du säkerställa att metallringarna är rena 
och har tillräcklig kontakt med magneterna. Dockningsstationen är 
uppladdningsbar. Använd USB-kabeln för att ladda upp batteriet.

Vid användning:
Sensorn måste alltid föras in förbi säkerhetsmärket.

Efter användning:
Kontrollera att metallringen (punkt A) och nålen (punkt B) är rena före 
laddning.

LED-statusindikator:
LED-lampan för wifi blinkar när dockningsstationen är påslagen. 
LED-lampan för Bluetooth lyser med fast blått sken när anslutningen 
till sensorn har upprättats. LED-lampan för wifi lyser med fast grönt 
sken när anslutningen till det lokala nätverket har upprättats.
Grön USB-C LED-lampa: Dockningsstation laddas. Röd USB-C 
LED-lampa: Dockningsstationen har låg batterinivå.

Observera:
För återställning ska sensorerna placeras i dockningsstationen tills 
alla lampor är SLÄCKTA.

Säkerhetsanvisningar:
Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av barn under 15 år eller 
av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller 
bristfällig erfarenhet och kunskap, såvida de inte har fått handledning 
eller instruktioner om användningen av apparaten. Barn ska hållas 
under uppsikt och instrueras så att de inte leker med apparaten.  
Använd endast Witt CookPerfect Wireless för det avsedda ändamålet. 
Witt CookPerfect Wireless är avsedd för tillagning av kött.
Sätt in nålen djupt in i köttet, så att elektroniken inte skadas av den 
höga lufttemperaturen. Efter användning kan sensorn vara mycket 
het – använd grytvantar för att ta ut sensorn. 

Se alltid till att sensorn är torr före laddning. SÄNK INTE NED  
dockningsstationen i vatten eller andra vätskor. PLACERA INTE 
dockningsstationen eller sensorn i en mikrovågsugn. Max.  
innertemperatur för sensorn är 100 °C. Max. omgivningstemperatur 
för sensorn är 300 °C. Temperaturer över gränsvärdena kan skada 
sensorn. Dockningsstationens maxtemperatur är 35 °C under  
laddning. Förvara Witt CookPerfect Wireless på en torr plats.

Användning får endast ske på följande villkor:
( 1 ) denna produkt får inte orsaka skadliga störningar och ( 2 ) 
denna produkt måste acceptera alla mottagna störningar, inklusive 
störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift.

EG- och FDA-försäkran om överensstämmelse:
Witt Danmark A/S försäkrar härmed att följande tillbehör uppfyller 
alla permanenta och väsentliga krav enligt EU-direktiv 2014/53 och 
1935/2004 och även uppfyller FDA-föreskrifterna.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Danmark.

Intyg om efterlevnad*1

Detta intyg om efterlevnad har utarbetats av tillverkaren, Witt Hvide-
varer A/S, och omfattar de produkter vars modellidentifieringsgrupp 
framgår av titelsidan på denna broschyr. Det fullständiga intyget 
om efterlevnad enligt Förenade kungarikets föreskrift 1007/2003 
finns online på cookperfect.witt.dk. Witt Danmark A/S anser sig 
uppfylla bestämmelserna i ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1 såsom anges 
i det fullständiga intyget om efterlevnad.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 
1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, USA. Witt UK & 
Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, 
GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Gäller för Storbritannien.

Modellnamn: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Produkttyp: Intelligent stektermometer

Tillämpade standarder enligt motsvarande EU-direktiv:
SS-EN 301489-1, SS-EN 301489-17, SS-EN 62479, SS-EN 62368, 
SS-EN 300328, IEC 62321

Lataus:
Wifin ja Bluetoothin LED-merkkivalot ovat sammuksissa, kun anturia 
ladataan. Jos wifin LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu, kun anturit on asetettu 
telakointiasemaan, tarkista, ovatko metallirenkaat puhtaat ja ovatko 
ne kunnolla yhteydessä magneetteihin. Telakointiasema on ladattava, 
ja sen akku ladataan USB-johdolla.

Käytön aikana:
Anturia paikalleen asetettaessa on varmistettava, että se on työnnetty 
lihaan ohi turvamerkin.

Käytön jälkeen:
Varmista ennen latausta, että metallirengas (kohta A) ja neula (kohta 
B) ovat puhtaita.

LED-merkkivalo.
Wifin LED-valo vilkkuu, kun telakointiasema on päällä. Bluetoothin 
LED-valo palaa jatkuvasti sinisenä, kun anturiin on muodostettu 
yhteys. Wifin LED-valo palaa jatkuvasti vihreänä, kun lähiverkkoon on 
muodostettu yhteys.
Vihreä USB-C:n LED-valo: Telakointiasemaa ladataan. Punainen 
USB-C:n LED-valo: Telakointiaseman akun varaus on vähissä.

Huomautus:
Laite nollataan asettamalla molemmat anturit telakointiasemaan ja 
odottamalla, että kaikki valot sammuvat.

Turvaohjeet:
Laitetta eivät saa käyttää alle 15-vuotiaat lapset tai henkilöt, joilla on 
alentuneet fyysiset, aisti- tai henkiset kyvyt tai joilla ei ole kokemusta 
ja tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos heitä ei valvota tai heitä ei ole opastettu 
laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä. Laitetta käyttäviä lapsia on valvot-
tava. Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu leikkikaluksi. Käytä Witt CookPerfect 
Wireless -laitetta vain sille tarkoitettuun käyttöön. Witt CookPerfect 
Wireless on suunniteltu lihan paistoon.
Työnnä neula tarpeeksi syvälle lihaan, jotta ympäröivän ilman korkea 
lämpötila ei vahingoita laitteen elektroniikkaa. Anturi voi olla käytön 
jälkeen hyvin kuuma. Käytä suojakäsineitä irrottaessasi anturin lihasta. 

Varmista aina ennen latausta, että anturi on kuiva. ÄLÄ upota tela-
kointiasemaa veteen tai muihin nesteisiin. ÄLÄ laita telakointiasemaa 
tai anturia mikroaaltouuniin. Anturin maksimisisälämpötila on 100 
°C. Anturin ympäristön maksimilämpötila on 300 °C. Tämän ylittävät 
lämpötilat voivat vahingoittaa anturia. Telakointiaseman maksimikäyt-
tölämpötila on 35 °C myös latauksen aikana. Säilytä Witt CookPerfe-
ct Wireless -laitetta kuivassa paikassa.

Laitteen käyttö edellyttää seuraavien kahden ehdon täytty-
mistä:
(1) tuote ei saa aiheuttaa häiriöitä, ja (2) tuote ei saa olla häiriöiden 
kohteena, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tuotteen 
ei-toivottua toimintaa.

EY:n ja FDA:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus:
Witt Danmark A/S vakuuttaa täten, että seuraavat tuotteet täyttävät 
kaikki EU:n direktiivien 2014/53 ja 1935/2004 mukaiset pysyvät ja 
olennaiset vaatimukset ja että ne täyttävät myös FDA:n määräykset.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Denmark.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus*1

Tämän vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen on laatinut valmistaja, Witt 
Hvidevarer A/S, ja se kattaa tuotteet, joiden mallitunnusryhmä näkyy 
tämän pakkausselosteen nimiölehdellä. Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan 
säädöksen 1007/2003 mukainen täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuus-
vakuutus on saatavilla verkossa osoitteessa cookperfect.witt.dk. Witt 
Danmark A/S katsoo, että se on noudattanut ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1 
-standardin määräyksiä, kuten täydellisessä vaatimustenmukaisuus-
vakuutuksessa on esitetty.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 1044, 800 State 
Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, USA. Witt UK & Ireland Ltd. 4 Tan-
nery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, GU23 7EF. www.
witt.dk. *1 Voimassa Isossa-Britanniassa.

Mallin nimi: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Tuotetyyppi: Älykäs lihalämpömittari

Sovelletut standardit vastaavan EU-direktiivin mukaisesti:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479,  
EN62368, EN300328, IEC62321.

Charging:
Wi-Fi and Bluetooth LEDs are off when Sensor is charging. lf Wi-Fi 
LED is flashing while Sensors are placed in the Docking station, make 
sure that the metal rings are clean and have proper contact to the 
magnets. The Docking station is rechargeable, use the USB cable to 
recharge battery.

During use:
The Sensor must always be inserted past the Safety mark.

After use:
Make sure that the metal ring (point A) and needle (point B) are clean 
before charging.

LED status indicator.
Wi-Fi LED is flashing when the Docking station is on. Bluetooth LED 
is solid Blue when connection to Sensor Is established. WI-Fi LED is 
solid Green when connection to local network is established.
Green USB-C LED: Docking station is charging. Red USB-C LED: 
Docking station is low on battery.

Note:
To reset place Sensors in the Docking station until all lights are OFF.

Safety lnstructons:
The appliance is not to be used by children younger than 15 years 
old or persons with reduced physical, Sensory or mental capabili-
ties, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction. Children should be supervised and 
instructed not to play with the appliance. Use Witt CookPerfect 
Wireless only for intended use. Witt CookPerfect Wireless is designed 
for cooking of meat.
Make sure to place the needle deep into the meat, so the electronics 
are not damaged by high air temperature. Alter use the Sensor can 
be very Hot - use protection gloves to remove Sensor. 

Always make sure that the Sensor is dry befare charging. DO NOT 
submerse Docking station in water or liquids. DO NOT put the 
Docking station and Sensor in a microwave. Max. internal temperature 
of the Sensor is 100°C (212°F}. Max. ambient temperature of the 
Sensor is 300°C (662°F). Temperatures above limits may damage the 
Sensor. The Docking station’s max. temperature is 35°C (95°F) also 
during charging. Store Witt CookPerfect Wireless in a dry place.

Operation is subject to the foliowing two conditions:
( 1 ) this product must not cause interference, and ( 2 ) this product 
must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the product.

EC and FDA Declaration of Conformity:
Witt Danmark A/S hereby confirm that foliowing accessory comply 
with all permanent and essential requirements as per the EU directive 
2014/53. 1935/2004 and comply as well with FDA regulations.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Denmark.

Statement of Compliance*1

This Statement of Compliance is prepared by the manufacturer, Witt 
Hvidevarer A/S, and covers the products whose model identifier 
group is seen on the title page of this leaflet. The full Statement of 
Compliance according to the UK Statutory Instrument 1007/2003 
can be found online at cookperfect.witt.dk. Witt Danmark A/S deems 
that it has complied with the provision of ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1 as 
detailed in the full statement of compliance.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 
1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, USA. Witt UK & 
Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, 
GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Valid for Great Britain.

Model name: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Product type: Intelligent meat thermometer

Applied standards according to corresponding EU directive:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479, EN62368, EN300328, 
IEC62321
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Ladevorgang:
Die WLAN- und Bluetooth-LEDs leuchten nicht, wenn der Sensor 
aufgeladen wird. Der Sensor kann zum Laden auf beiden Seiten 
der Dockingstation eingesetzt werden. Wenn die WLAN-LED blinkt, 
während der Sensor in der Dockingstation platziert ist, stellen Sie 
sicher, dass der Metallring und der Sensor vollständig sauber sind. 
Die Dockingstation ist wiederaufladbar. Verwenden Sie zum Aufladen 
des Akkus das USB-Kabel.

Während des Betriebs:
Der Sensor muss immer über die Sicherheitsmarkierung hinaus 
eingeführt werden.

Nach der Verwendung:
Vor dem Laden sicherstellen, dass der Metallring (Punkt A) und die 
Nadel (Punkt B) sauber sind.

LED-Statusanzeige:
Die WLAN-LED blinkt, wenn die Dockingstation eingeschaltet ist. Die 
Bluetooth-LED leuchtet durchgehend blau, wenn die Verbindung zum 
Sensor hergestellt ist. Die WLAN-LED leuchtet durchgehend grün, 
wenn die Verbindung zum lokalen Netzwerk hergestellt ist.
Grüne USB-C LED: Die Dockingstation lädt. Rote USB-C LED: Der 
Akku der Dockingstation ist schwach.

Hinweis:
Zum Zurücksetzen den Sensor in der Dockingstation platzieren, bis 
alle LEDs aus sind.

Sicherheitshinweise:
Das Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 15 Jahren oder Personen 
mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet 
werden, es sei denn, sie werden beaufsichtigt oder entsprechend 
unterwiesen. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt und angewiesen werden, 
nicht mit dem Gerät zu spielen. Witt CookPerfect Wireless nur für den 
vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden. Witt CookPerfect Wireless ist zum 
Garen von Fleisch bestimmt.
Achten Sie darauf, die Nadel tief in das Fleisch einzustechen, damit 
die Elektronik nicht durch die hohe Lufttemperatur beschädigt wird. 
Nach Gebrauch kann der Sensor sehr heiß sein. Zum Entfernen des 
Sensors Schutzhandschuhe verwenden. 

Stellen Sie immer sicher, dass der Sensor vor dem Aufladen trocken 
ist. Dockingstation NICHT in Wasser oder Flüssigkeiten tauchen. 
Dockingstation und den Sensor NICHT in die Mikrowelle legen.  
Die maximale Innentemperatur des Sensors beträgt 100 °C (212 °F). 
Die maximale Umgebungstemperatur des Sensors beträgt 300 °C 
(662 °F). Temperaturen oberhalb der Grenzwerte können den Sensor 
beschädigen. Die maximale Temperatur der Dockingstation beträgt 
35 °C (95 °F), auch während des Ladevorgangs. Witt CookPerfect 
Wireless an einem trockenen Ort lagern.

Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen:
(1) dieses Produkt darf keine Störungen verursachen und (2) dieses 
Produkt muss jegliche Störungen akzeptieren, einschließlich  
Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb des Produkts  
verursachen können.

EU- und FDA-Konformitätserklärung:
Witt Danmark A/S bestätigt hiermit, dass das folgende Zubehör 
allen dauerhaften und wesentlichen Anforderungen der EU-Richtlinie 
2014/53, 1935/2004 und den FDA-Vorschriften entspricht.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Denmark.

Übereinstimmungserklärung*1

Diese Übereinstimmungserklärung wird vom Hersteller Witt Hvide-
varer A/S erstellt und gilt für die Produkte, deren Modellkennung 
auf der Titelseite dieser Broschüre aufgeführt ist. Die vollständige 
Übereinstimmungserklärung gemäß der britischen Gesetzgebung (UK 
Statutory Instrument) 1007/2003 finden Sie online unter Cookperfect.
witt.dk. Witt Danmark A/S vertritt die Auffassung, dass die Bestim-
mungen von ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1 eingehalten wurden, wie in der 
vollständigen Übereinstimmungserklärung beschrieben.  Witt US, 
LLC PO BOX: 1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, 
USA. Witt UK & Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, 
Woking, Surrey, GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Valid for Great Britain.

Modellname: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Produkttyp: Intelligentes Fleischthermometer

Angewandte Normen gemäß der  
entsprechenden EU-Richtlinie:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479, EN62368,  
EN300328, IEC62321

Opladen:
De ledlampjes voor wifi en Bluetooth zijn uit wanneer de sensor aan 
het laden is. De sensor kan voor het opladen aan beide zijden van 
het dockingstation worden geplaatst. Als het ledlampje voor wifi 
knippert terwijl de sensor in het dockingstation is geplaatst, moet u 
ervoor zorgen dat de metalen ring en de sensor helemaal schoon 
zijn. Het dockingstation is oplaadbaar; gebruik de USB-kabel om de 
batterij op te laden.

Tijdens gebruik:
De sensor moet altijd achter het veiligheidsmerkteken worden 
geplaatst.

Na gebruik:
Zorg ervoor dat de metalen ring (punt A) en naald (punt B) schoon 
zijn vóór het opladen.

LED-statusindicator:
De Wi-Fi LED knippert wanneer het docking station aan is. De Blu-
etooth LED brandt permanent blauw wanneer de verbinding met de 
sensor tot stand is gekomen. De Wi-Fi LED brandt permanent Groen 
wanneer de verbinding met het lokale netwerk tot stand is gekomen.
Groene USB-C LED: Docking station laadt op Rode USB-C LED: 
Batterij van docking station is bijna leeg.

Opmerking:
Plaats om te resetten de sensor in het docking station totdat alle 
lampjes UIT zijn.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften:
Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen jonger dan 
15 jaar of personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale 
capaciteiten, of met gebrek aan kennis of ervaring, tenzij zij onder 
toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen. Kinderen moeten 
onder toezicht staan en geïnstrueerd worden niet met het apparaat 
te spelen. Gebruik de Witt CookPerfect Wireless alleen voor het 
beoogde gebruik De Witt CookPerfect Wireless is bestemd voor het 
bereiden van vlees.
Let op dat u de naald diep in het vlees steekt, zodat de elektronica 
niet beschadigd raakt door de hoge luchttemperatuur. Na gebruik 
kan de sensor erg heet worden - gebruik veiligheidshandschoenen 
om de sensor te verwijderen. 

Let altijd op dat de sensor droog is alvorens deze op te laden.  
Dompel het docking station NIET onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. 
Plaats het docking station en de sensor NIET in een magnetron.  
De maximale inwendige temperatuur van de sensor is 100 °C (212 
°F). De maximale omgevingstemperatuur van de sensor is 300 °C 
(662 °F). Temperaturen boven deze limieten kunnen de sensor  
beschadigen. De maximumtemperatuur van het docking station is 
ook tijdens opladen 35 °C (95 °F). Bewaar de Witt CookPerfect  
Wireless op een droge plaats.

Gebruik is onderhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:
( 1 ) Dit product mag geen interferentie veroorzaken en ( 2 ) dit 
product moet elke interferentie accepteren, inclusief interferentie die 
ongewenste werking van het product kan veroorzaken.

EG- en FDA-conformiteitsverklaring:
Witt Danmark A/S verklaart hierbij dat onderstaand accessoire 
voldoet aan alle permanente en essentiële vereisten volgens de 
EU-richtlijn 2014/53, Verordening 1935/2004 en tevens voldoet aan 
FDA-regelgeving.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Denemarken.

Nalevingsverklaring*1

Deze nalevingsverklaring is opgesteld door de fabrikant, Witt Hvide-
varer A/S, en omvat de producten waarvan de modelidentificatiegro-
ep vermeld staat op de titelpagina van deze brochure. De volledige 
nalevingsverklaring volgens het UK Statutory Instrument 1007/2003 
(wetgevingsinstrument in het VK) is online te vinden op cookperfect.
witt.dk. Naar het oordeel van Witt Danmark A/S heeft het voldaan 
aan de bepalingen van ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1, als nader gedetail-
leerd in de volledige nalevingsverklaring.  Witt US, LLC PO BOX: 
1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, VS. Witt UK & 
Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, 
GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk.  *1 Geldig voor Groot-Brittannië.

Modelnaam: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Producttype: Intelligente vleesthermometer

Toegepaste normen volgens corresponderende  
EU-richtlijn:
NEN-EN 301489-1, NEN-EN 301489-17,  
NEN-EN 62479, NEN-EN 62368,  
NEN-EN 300328, IEC62321

Recharge :
Les voyants Wi-Fi et Bluetooth sont éteints pendant la recharge de 
la sonde. La sonde peut être placée des deux côtés de la station 
d’accueil pour la recharge. Si le voyant Wi-Fi clignote lorsque la 
sonde est placée sur la station d’accueil, assurez-vous que l’anneau 
métallique et la sonde sont entièrement propres. La station d’accueil 
est rechargeable. Veuillez utiliser le câble USB pour recharger la 
batterie.

Pendant l’utilisation :
La sonde doit toujours être insérée au-delà du repère de sécurité.

Après utilisation :
Vérifiez que l’anneau métallique (point A) et l’aiguille (point B) sont 
propres avant la recharge.

Voyant d’état :
Le voyant Wi-Fi clignote lorsque le socle est allumé. Le voyant 
Bluetooth s’allume en bleu lorsque la connexion avec la sonde est 
établie. Le voyant Wi-Fi s’allume en vert lorsque la connexion avec  
le réseau local est établie.
Voyant USB-C vert : le socle est en charge. Voyant USB-C rouge :  
le niveau de charge du socle est faible.

Remarque :
Pour réinitialiser, placez la sonde sur le socle jusqu’à ce que tous les 
voyants soient éteints.

Consignes de sécurité :
L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 
15 ans ou des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensori-
elles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience et 
de connaissances, sauf si elles bénéficient d’une surveillance ou 
d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil. Les 
enfants doivent être sous surveillance et ne doivent pas jouer avec 
l’appareil. Utilisez votre sonde Witt CookPerfect Wireless uniquement 
aux fins prévues. La sonde Witt CookPerfect Wireless est destinée à 
la cuisson de la viande.
Veillez à insérer la sonde profondément dans la viande afin que 
les composants électroniques ne soient pas endommagés par la 
température élevée de l’air ambiant. Après utilisation, la sonde peut 
être chaude : utilisez des gants de protection pour retirer la sonde. 

Assurez-vous que la sonde est sèche avant de la recharger. NE PAS 
immerger le socle dans de l’eau ou tout autre liquide. NE PAS placer 
le socle et la sonde dans un four micro-onde. La température interne 
max. supportée par la sonde est 100 °C (212 °F). La température 
ambiante max. supportée par la sonde est 300 °C (662 °F). Toute 
température supérieure aux limites mentionnées ci-dessus peut 
endommager la sonde. La température max. du socle est 35 °C 
(95 °F), et ce, également pendant la recharge. Conservez votre 
sonde Witt CookPerfect Wireless dans un endroit sec.

Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) ce produit ne doit pas causer d’interférences, et (2) ce produit doit 
accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles 
de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable du produit.

Déclaration de conformité CE et FDA :
Witt Danmark A/S confirme par la présente que l’accessoire suivant 
est conforme à toutes les exigences permanentes et essentielles 
conformément à la directive européenne 2014/53, 1935/2004 et qu’il 
est également conforme aux réglementations de la FDA.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400 Danemark.

Déclaration de conformité*1

La présente déclaration de conformité est préparée par le fabricant, 
Witt Hvidevarer A/S, et couvre les produits dont le groupe d’iden-
tification de modèle figure sur la première page de cette notice. La 
déclaration de conformité intégrale et conforme au texte réglemen- 
taire 1007/2003 du Royaume-Uni est disponible en ligne sur  
cookperfect.witt.dk. Witt Danmark A/S estime respecter les dispo-
sitions de la norme ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1, comme détaillé dans la 
déclaration de conformité intégrale.  Witt US, LLC Boîte postale : 
1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, États-Unis. Witt 
UK & Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery Lane, Send, Woking, 
Surrey, GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Valable pour la Grande-Bretagne.

Nom du modèle : Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Type de produit : Thermomètre à viande intelligent

Normes appliquées conformément à la  
directive de l’UE correspondante :
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479, EN62368,  
EN300328, IEC62321

Carga:
Cuando la sonda está en carga, los indicadores led de Wi-Fi y de 
Bluetooth se apagan. Para cargarla, puede colocarla en uno u otro 
lado de la base de carga. Si el indicador led de Wi-Fi parpadea  
mientras la sonda está en la base de carga, asegúrese de que el 
anillo metálico y la sonda estén completamente limpios. Para  
recargar la batería de la base de carga, utilice el cable USB.

Durante el uso:
el sensor debe introducirse siempre más allá de la marca de 
seguridad.

Después del uso:
asegúrese de que el anillo metálico (punto A) y la aguja (punto B) 
están limpios antes de la carga.

Led indicador de estado:
El led de Wi-Fi parpadea cuando la base de carga está encendida. 
El led de Bluetooth es azul fijo cuando se establece la conexión con 
el sensor. El led de Wi-Fi se ilumina en verde fijo cuando se establece 
la conexión con la red local.
Led verde USB-C: la base de carga está cargando. Led rojo USB-C: 
la batería de la base de carga está baja.

Nota:
Para restablecerlo, coloque el sensor en la base de carga hasta que 
todas las luces se apaguen.

Instrucciones de seguridad:
El aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños menores de 15 años o 
personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, 
o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que hayan 
recibido instrucciones o sean supervisadas. Los niños deben ser 
supervisados y se les debe indicar que no jueguen con el aparato. 
Utilice CookPerfect Wireless de Witt solo para el uso previsto.  
CookPerfect Wireless de Witt está diseñado para cocinar carne.
Asegúrese de introducir la aguja profundamente en la carne para 
que los componentes electrónicos no se dañen por la alta tempera-
tura del aire. Después de su uso, el sensor puede estar muy caliente: 
utilice guantes de protección para retirarlo. 

Asegúrese siempre de que el sensor esté seco antes de cargarlo. 
NO sumerja la base de carga en agua o líquidos. NO introduzca la 
base de carga ni el sensor en el microondas. La temperatura interna 
máxima del sensor es de 100 °C. La temperatura ambiente máxima 
del sensor es de 300 °C. Las temperaturas superiores a los límites 
pueden dañar el sensor. La temperatura máxima de la base de carga 
es de 35 °C también durante la carga. Guarde CookPerfect Wireless 
de Witt en un lugar seco.

El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
(1) este producto no debe causar interferencias, y (2) este producto 
debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluidas las interferencias que 
puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Declaración de conformidad de la CE y FDA:
Witt Danmark A/S confirma por la presente que el siguiente  
accesorio cumple todos los requisitos permanentes y esenciales 
según la directiva de la UE 2014/53, 1935/2004/CE y cumple  
también la normativa de la FDA.  
Witt Hvidevarer A/S Gødstrup Søvej 9, DK-7400, Dinamarca.

Declaración de conformidad*1

Esta Declaración de conformidad ha sido elaborada por el fabri- 
cante, Witt Hvidevarer A/S, y cubre los productos cuyo grupo 
identificador de modelo se indica en la portada de este folleto. 
La Declaración de conformidad completa según el Reglamento 
Estatutario de Reino Unido 1007/2003 se puede encontrar en línea 
en cookperfect.witt.dk Witt Danmark A/S considera que ha cumplido 
lo dispuesto en la norma ETSI EN 303645 v2.1.1, tal como se detalla 
en la Declaración de conformidad completa.  Apartado postal de 
Witt US, LLC: 1044, 800 State Route 11, Champlain, NY 12919, 
Estados Unidos. Witt UK & Ireland Ltd. 4 Tannery House, Tannery 
Lane, Send, Woking, Surrey, GU23 7EF. www.witt.dk. *1 Válido para 
Gran Bretaña.

Nombre del modelo: Witt CookPerfect Wireless Dual
Tipo de producto: Termómetro inteligente para carne

Normas aplicadas según la directiva  
correspondiente de la UE:
EN301489-1, EN301489-17, EN62479, EN62368,  
EN300328, IEC62321

Laden Sie die drahtlosen Sensoren vor der Verwendung mindestens 8 Stunden lang auf.

Um das Gerät einzuschalten, entfernen Sie beide drahtlosen Sensoren aus der Dockingstation.

Starten Sie die CookPerfect App und wählen Sie den Verbindungstyp aus. CookPerfect Wireless unterstützt sowohl Bluetooth als auch WLAN.
Verwendung von WLAN – es werden NUR 2,4-GHz-Netzwerke unterstützt!

Aktivieren Sie in der App unter „Einstellungen“ „2 Sensoren“ und kehren Sie in der App zum Startbildschirm zurück. Nach kurzer Zeit (bis zu 30 
Sek.) werden die Temperaturen der Sensoren 1 und 2 angezeigt.

Laad de draadloze sensoren minimaal 8 uur vóór gebruik op.

Als u het apparaat wilt aanzetten, verwijdert u beide draadloze sensoren uit het dockingstation.

Start de CookPerfect-app en selecteer het type verbinding. CookPerfect Wireless ondersteunt zowel Bluetooth als wifi.
Bij gebruik van wifi: uitsluitend 2,4 GHz-netwerk wordt ondersteund!

Schakel in de app bij ’settings’ (instellingen) de optie ’2 sensors’ (2 sensoren) in en ga binnen de app terug naar het startscherm. Na korte tijd 
(tot 30 sec) wordt de temperatuur van sensor 1 en 2 weergegeven.

Rechargez les sondes sans fil pendant 8 heures minimum avant utilisation.

Pour mettre l’appareil en marche, retirez les deux sondes sans fil de la station d’accueil.

Ouvrez l’application CookPerfect et sélectionnez le type de connexion. Votre CookPerfect Wireless prend en charge le Bluetooth et le Wi-Fi.
Si vous utilisez le Wi-Fi, veuillez noter que seul le réseau de 2,4 GHz UNIQUEMENT est pris en charge !

Dans l’application, dans la rubrique « Settings » (Réglages), activez « 2 Sensors » (2 sondes), puis revenez sur l’écran d’accueil de l’application. 
Après un court instant (jusqu’à 30 secondes), la température des sondes 1 et 2 s’affiche.

Antes de usarlas, cargue las sondas inalámbricas durante 8 horas como mínimo.

Para encender el aparato, retire las dos sondas inalámbricas de la base de carga.

Inicie la aplicación CookPerfect y seleccione la modalidad de conexión. CookPerfect Wireless funciona con Bluetooth y con Wi-Fi.
Si utiliza Wi-Fi, solo está permitida la red de 2,4 GHz.

En la sección Ajustes de la aplicación, active la opción «2 sondas» y vuelva a la pantalla principal. Tras un breve instante (no más de 30 s), 
aparecerá la temperatura de las sondas 1 y 2.
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